
PY600AC
Sliding Gate Opener

User Manual



1

Dear users,
Thank you for choosing this product. Please read this manual carefully before installation and use.
Please do not forget to include this manual if you send the product to a third party.

1. Safety Instruction

Please make sure that the power voltage being used matches with the supply voltage of gate opener

(AC110V or AC220V); kids are not allowed to touch the control devices or the remote-control unit.

The remote-control unit is single button mode or three button mode (please refer to the instructions

of the remote control in accordance with the actual gate opener type). The indicator light on the

remote-control unit will flicker when its button is pressed. Main engine and gate can be unlocked

with a disengagement wrench and the gate can be manually operated after disengagement.

Please make sure that nobody is around the main engine or gate when the switch is operated.

Please temporarily stop using the product if the main engine needs to be repaired or regulated. The

installation and maintenance of the product must be carried out by professionals.

Please read this manual carefully before installing、using、maintaining or repairing it. Without

following this manual, any injury or property losses caused by improper use or unauthorized

modification is out of the responsibility of our company.

Darek
Podświetlony
to usuwamy

Darek
Podświetlony
Bezpieczeństwo

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Upewnij się, że napięcie zasilania jest zgodne z wymaganym (230 V / 50 Hz).Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na zabawę urządzeniami sterującymi bramą. Piloty należy trzymać z dala od dzieci. 

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Pilot zdalnego sterowania działa w trybie krok po kroku.Bramę można odlączyć od napędu przy pomocy kluczyka dołączonego w zestawie. Po rozłączeniu napędu możliwa jest ręczna obsługa bramy.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Upewnij się, że nikogo nie ma w pobliżu pracującego napędu oraz bramy.Zabronione jest użuwanie napedu gdy wymaga naprawy lub konserwacji.Instalacja, konserwacja oraz naprawy muszą być wynonywane przez wykwalifikowane osoby posiadające odpowiednie uprawnienia. 

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przed instalacją, konserwacją lub naprawą przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję.Osoby, które instalują lub serwisują urządzenie bez przestrzegania wszystkich obowiązujących norm bezpieczeństwa, ponoszą odpowiedzialność za wszelkie szkody, obrażenia, koszty, wydatki lub roszczenia osoby poszkodowanej w wyniku nieprawidłowego zainstalowania systemu.
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2. Packing List (standard)
No. Picture Name Quantity

1 Main engine 1

2 Manual release key 2

3
A
B
C
D

A
B
C
D

Remote control 2

4
Spring limit switch

accessories box / Magnetic
limit switch accessories box

1

4-1
or

Spring limit switch block
/ Magnetic limit switch block

1

4-2
Limit switch block mounting

screw M6X18
4

4-3 Foundation bolt M8 4

4-4 Nut M8 8

4-5 Flat washer Ø8 8

4-6 Spring washer Ø8 4

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Elementy w zestawie

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Nr

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
??

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Nazwa

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Ilość

Darek
Podświetlony
Napęd

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Klucz zwalniający bramę

Darek
Notatka
zmień rysunek na pilota TP01 lub TP15

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Nadajnik (opcjonalnie)

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Opakowanie z akcesoriami do montażu krańcówki

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Śruby montażowe blokady krańcówki

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Śruba fundamentowa

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Nakrętka

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Podkładka płaska

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Podkładka sprężysta

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
lub

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
ograiczniki krańcówki mechanicznej lub magnetycznej
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2. Packing List (optional)
No. Picture Name Quantity

1 Steel gear rack 1m/pc

2 Nylon gear rack 1m/pc

3 Infrared sensor 1

4 0

8

5 6

97

4

1 2 3

Wireless keypad 1

5 Alarm lamp 1

6 Mounting plate 1

7 Protect cover for output gear 1

8 Hexagon head bolt M8×60 4

3. Technical parameters
Model PY600AC

Power supply 220V/50Hz;110V/60Hz
Motor power 280W

Gate moving speed 11-13m/min

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
usuń

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Dane techniczne

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
SL600

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
usuń

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Zasilanie

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Moc

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Prędkość 
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Maximum weight of gate 600Kg
Remote control distance ≥30m

Remote control mode
Single button mode
/ Three button mode

Limit switch
Spring limit switch
Magnetic limit switch

Noise ≤58dB
Working duty S2, 15min

Recording of up remote controls 25
Frequency 433.92 MHz

Working temperature -20°C ~ +70°C
Package weight 9.4Kg

4. Installation
PY600AC sliding gate opener is applicable to gate weight less than 600kg, and length of the sliding
gate less than 12m. The drive mode adopts the rack and gear transmission. This gate opener must
be installed inside the enclosure or yard for protection.

4.1 Installation drawing

⑤

④

③

②

0

8

5 6

97

4

1 2 3

⑧

①

⑦

⑥

Figure 1
① Gate opener;② Wireless keypad (optional); ③ Gate;④ Infrared sensor (optional);

⑤ Alarm lamp (optional); ⑥ Safety stop block;⑦ Gear rack;⑧ Remote control;

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Maksymalna waga/szerokość bramy

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Zasięg nadajnika

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Tryb nadajnika

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Krok po kroku (sterowanie jednym przyciskiem)

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Wyłączniki krańcowe

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
mechaniczne

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Poziom hałasu

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Maksymalny czas pracy

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
usuń

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Pamięć

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
do 25 nadajników

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Częstotliwość

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Temperatura pracy

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Waga

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
600 kg / 12 m

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Montaż

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Napęd SL600 przeznaczony jest do bram przesuwnych o maksymalnej wadze 600 kg oraz długości skrzydła do 12 m.Napęd powinien być zamontowany wewnątrz ogrodzonej posesji.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Typowa instalacja

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Napęd

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Klawiatura kodowa

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Brama

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Fotokomórki

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Lampa ostrzegawcza

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Blokada końcowa bramy

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Listwa zębata

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Nadajnik

Darek
Notatka
zmień pilor na TP01 lub TP15

Darek
Notatka
zmień na rysunek naszej klawiarury kodowej
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4.2 Size of main engine and accessories

4.2.1 Size of main engine

251

26
0

227
Figure 2 (1) Spring Limit Switch

26
0

251 225

Figure 2 (2) Magnetic Limit Switch

4.2.2 Size of mounting plate

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Wymiary napedu oraz akcesorii

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Wymiary napędu

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Napęd z mechanicznym wyłącznikiem krańcowym

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Napęd z magnetyczym wyłącznikiem krańcowym

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Wymiary płytki montażowej
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Figure 3

4.3 Installation procedures
4.3.1 Preparation work before installation
Please make sure that the sliding gate is correctly installed, the gate rail is horizontal, and the gate
can be manually moved smoothly before installing the gate opener.

Cable installation
In order to guarantee the normal operation of the gate opener and protect the cables from damages,
please bury the motor & power cable and controlling cable separately with two PVC tubes.

Concrete pedestal
Please precast a concrete pedestal with the size can be 400mm x 250mm, depth be 200mm in
advance, so as to firmly install SL600AC gate opener. Please make sure the distance
between the gate and gate opener is appropriate before casting the pedestal.

Embedded screws

Concrete

Power line

Mounting plate

Foundation bolt

Figure 4

4.3.2 Main engine installation
a) Dismantle the plastic housing on the main engine before installation and keep relevant fasteners

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Instalacja

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Prace przygotowawcze przed instalacją

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przed instalacją napędu upewnij się, że brama przesuwna jest prawidłowo zamontowana, szyna bramy jest pozioma, a bramę można ręcznie płynnie przesuwać.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Montaż przewodów

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Aby napęd działał poprawie, należy zabezpieczyć przewody przed uszkodzeniem. Przedwód zasilający oraz przewody sterujące w ziemi należy umieścić osobno w dwóch rurkach PCV.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Betonowa podstawa

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Aby pewnie i trwale zamontować napęd należy przygotować betonową podstawę o wymiarach 400 mm x 250 mm oraz głębokości 200 mm.Przed wykonaniem betonowej podstawy upewnij się, że odległość między bramą a napedem będzie odpowiednia.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Śruby montażowe

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Płytka montażowa

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Śruba fundamentowa

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
beton

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przewód zasilający

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Instalacja napędu

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Zdemontuj górną obudowę napędu
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properly;

b) Please prepare the power line for connecting the mounting plate to the main engine (the number

of power supply cable cores should not be less than 3 PCS, the sectional area of cable core should

be over 1.5mm² and the length should be determined by users according to the situation on

installation spot.)

c) Please unlock the main engine before installation, the unlock method is: insert the key, open the

manual release bar till it rotates by 90° as shown in Figure 5. Then turn the output gear and the gear

can be rotated easily;

Turn on 90°
Figure 5

4.3.3 Gear rack installation
 Fix the mounting screws to the rack.
 Put the rack on the output gear, make the rack engage with the output gear then weld the

mounting screw to the gate (each screw with one solder joints firstly).
 Manually move the gate (gate should be moved smoothly after motor unlocked) to check

whether there is a fit clearance between rack and output gear, as shown in Figure 7.
 Weld all the mounting screws to the gate firmly.
 Make sure that all racks on the same straight line.
 Pull the gate after installed, make sure the entire trip is flexible without any stuck.

Figure 6

The fit clearance of output gear and rack is shown in Figure 7 below:

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przygotuj przewód zasilający, przeprowadź go przez płytkę montażową do napędu. Przewód zasilający powinien zawierać minimum 3 żyły o przekroju min. 1,5 mm2

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przed instalacją odblokuj silnik. Aby odblokować silnik należy włożyć kluczyk i otworzyć mechanizm obracając go o 90(stopni) jak przedstawiono na rysunku 5. Po odblokowaniu sprawdź czy koło zębate łatwo się obraca.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
obróc o

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Instalacja listwy zębatej

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przymocuj śruby montażowe do listwy zębatej.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Umieść listwę na kole zębatym, dopasuj oba elementy oraz wstępnie przyspawaj śruby montażowe do bramy.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Ręcznie, płynnie przesuń bramę aby sprawdzić odległości międzylistwą a kołem zębatym, jak pokazano na rysunku 7. 

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Dokładnie przyspawaj wszystkie śruby mocujące listwę zębatą do bramy.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Upewnij się, że wszystkie listwy zębate zamontowane są w lini prostej.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Po montażu upewnij się, że na całej długości bramy nie ma żadnych zacięć.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Odległości między listwą a kołem zębatym przedstawione są na rysunku 7.
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2

GearGear rackrack

OutputOutput geargear

m
m

m
m

Figure 7

Warnings
·To ensure safety, install safety stop blocks on both ends of the rail to prevent the gate from running
out of the rail. Before installing the main engine, make sure that the safety stop blocks are in place
and whether it has the function of preventing the gate from running out of the rail or safety range.
·Please make sure that the main engine and its components have good mechanical properties, and
the gate can be operated flexibly when manually moved before installing the main engine.
·Please note that for this product, one control can only drive one main engine, otherwise, the control
system will be damaged.
·Earth leakage circuit breaker must be installed in where the gate movement can be seen, and the
minimum mounting height is 1.5m to avoid being touched by children.
·After installation, please check whether the mechanical property is good or not, whether gate
movement after manual unlocking is flexible or not, whether the installation for infrared sensor
(optional) is correct and effective.

4.3.4 Limit switch adjustment
Spring limit switch - The installation position of spring limit switch is shown in Figure 8:

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Listwa zębata

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
koło zębate

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Aby zapewnić bezpieczną pracę, zamontuj na końcach listwy zębatej blokady aby zapobiec wypadnięciu bramy z listwy.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Przed instalacją napedu upewnij się, że wszystkie komponenty nie są uszkodzone, a bramę można przesuwać bez większych oporów.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
usuń bo nie rozumiem co tu jest napisane

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Wyłącznik różnicowoprądowy misi być zainstalowany w miejscu, w którym widoczny jest ruch bramy oraz niedostępny dla dzieci.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Po zamontowaniu sprawdź czy brama porusza się poprawnie, oraz czy po odblokowaniu silnika możliwe jest łatwe ręczne przesuwanie bramy. Jeżeli zamontowane są fotokomówki sprawdź poprawność ich działania.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Regulacja położeń krańcowych

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Mechaniczne wyłączniki krańcowePołożenie mechanicznego wyłącznika krańcowego przedstawione jest na rysunku 8.
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GateGate

SpringSpring limitlimit switchswitch

SpringSpring limitlimit switchswitch stopstop blockblock

GearGear rackrack

OutputOutput geargear

Figure 8

The installation of spring limit switch stop block is shown in Figure 9:

M6×18M6×18 M6×18M6×18

Figure 9
Magnetic limit switch - The installation position of magnetic limit switch is shown in Figure 10:

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Brama

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Mechaniczny wyłącznik krańcowy

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Ogranicznik wyłącznika krańcowego

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Listwa zębata

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
koło zębate

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Montaż ograniczników wyłącznika krańcowego przedstawiony jest na rysunku 9.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Magnetyczny wyłącznik krańcowyPołożenie magnetycznego wyłącznika krańcowego przedstawione jest na rysunku 10.
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GateGate

MagnetsMagnets

MagneticMagnetic limitlimit switchswitch stopstop blockblock

GearGear rackrack

OutputOutput geargear

≤20mm

Figure 10
The installation of magnetic limit switch stop block is shown in Figure 11:

M6×18M6×18 M6×18M6×18

Left side mounting Right side mounting

Figure 11
Note: The default setting is right side mounting. (According to actual situation, please refer to the
“Note” of section 4.3.5.1 and 4.3.5.2 “Adjustment and operation” to adjust.)

4.3.5 Control board wiring
4.3.5.1 Standard control board

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Brama

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Magnes

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Ogranicznik wyłącznika krańcowego

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
lisstwa zębata

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
koło zębate

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Montaż ograniczników magnetycznego wyłącznika krańcowego przedstawiony jest na rysunku 11.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
napęd z lewej strony

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
napęd z prawej strony

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
usuń

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Podłączenie

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
usuń wszystko do działu INTELLIGENT CONTROL BOARD
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+

+

O

+

24VDC24VDC

GNDGND

I.RI.R

CLLMCLLM

COMCOM

OPLMOPLM

COMCOM

STPSTP

X5X5

10A10A 250V250V

CLSCLS

OPNOPN

X1X1

W U V PEPED2D2 D1D1 C C

SW1SW1

ONONAN1AN1

LED1LED1

X2X2X3X3

PEPE N L

X8X8

M

LED2LED2
X7X7

LampLamp

1
2

3

CapacitorCapacitor MotorMotor EarthEarth PowerPower

RemoteRemote controlcontrol learninglearning buttonbutton
DIPDIP SwitchSwitch
24VDC24VDC
GNDGND
InfraredInfrared sensorsensor
CloseClose limitlimit switchswitch

StopStop controlcontrol buttonbutton

COMCOM
OpenOpen limitlimit switchswitch

CloseClose controlcontrol buttonbutton
OpenOpen controlcontrol buttonbutton

COMCOM

Figure 12
Wiring instruction:

1. Connect L and N to the power supply of AC220V/50HZ; AC110V/60HZ; L is Live wire, N is
Neutral wire, and PE is grounding wire.

2. Connect LAMP to D1, D2; voltage: AC220V/50HZ; AC110V/60HZ.
3. Connect the motor wire U to the REV motor wire, connect W to the FWD motor wire, and

connect V to the motor common wire.
4. Connect C, C to the capacitor wire.

X5 Terminal
24VDC Power supply for fittings +24VDC（Electric current ≤50mA）;
GND Power ground;
I.R Photocell input (N.C.);
CLLM Close limit switch;
COM Limit switch common terminal;
OPLM Open limit switch.

X7 Terminal
COM Control button common terminal;
STP Stop control button (N.O.);
CLS Gate close control button (N.O.);
OPN Gate open control button (N.O.).

DIP Switch
1. External button switch. ON - Three button switch; OFF - Single button switch (X7 terminal

CLS button can be used to circularly control OPEN/STOP/CLOSE/STOP of the main engine).
2. Automatic close time.
3. Automatic close time.

Setting for automatic close time:
2 ON 3 OFF: automatic close time is 15s,
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2 OFF 3 ON: automatic close time is 30s,
2 OFF 3 OFF: automatic close time is 45s,
2 ON 3 ON: no automatic close function.

Infrared connection

Infrared photocell function: In the closing process, when infrared ray of the photocell is covered by

people or objects during its detection range, the gate will open immediately for security protection.

The distance between photocell receiver and photocell emitter should be more than 2 meters,

otherwise will affect the induction of the photocell.

If connect the infrared photocell, please remove the short connection between I.R and GND on the

X5 terminal.

24VDC24VDC

GNDGND

I.RI.R

CLLMCLLM

COMCOM

OPLMOPLM

COMCOM

STPSTP

X5X5

10A10A 250V250V

CLSCLS

OPNOPN

X1X1

PEPE N L

X8X8

X7X7

V+V-
V+V- NO COM NC

InfraredInfrared receiverreceiver connectingconnecting InfraredInfrared emitteremitter connectingconnecting

Figure 13
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Adjustment and operation
Remote control operation
Three button mode remote control: OPEN/CLOSE/STOP of main engine are controlled by three
buttons separately on the remote control.
Single button mode remote control: OPEN/CLOSE/STOP of main engine are controlled by one
button circularly on the remote control.

ThreeThree buttonbutton modemode remoteremote controlcontrol SingleSingle buttonbutton modemode remoteremote controlcontrol

A

B
C
D

OPENOPEN

A

B
C
D

CLOSECLOSE

STOPSTOP

CLOSECLOSE
OPENOPEN

STOPSTOP

Figure 14

Add extra remote control (remote control learning): Remove the main engine housing, then take
out the upper cover of the control box, press the learning button AN1 on the control board, and
indicator light LED2 will flash. Press the button that to be learned on the remote control once, The
LED2 will be off. Press the same button on the remote control twice, the LED2 will flash several
times and be off; remote control learning complete. A maximum of 25 remote controls can be
learned.
Delete remote control: To delete remote control that have been learned: press and hold the
learning button AN1, the indicator light LED2 will be on; Then release it until LED2 is off. After the
steps, all the matched remote controls will be deleted.
Note: To disengage gate opener, move the gate to the middle position, then close the clutch and
press the open button of external button switch to open the gate. If the gate opening direction is
wrong, you can change the direction through the toggle switch SW1 on the control board or
exchange the motor phase-sequence lines U and W. If the opening or closing limit is wrong,
please exchange limit switch lines CLLM and OPLM on the control board.
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4.3.5.2 Intelligent control board
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1010

SW1SW1

1
2

3

J4J4

12VDC12VDC

GNDGND

OpenOpen limitlimit switchswitch

LoopLoop detetcordetetcor

O/S/CO/S/C switchswitch

StopStop controlcontrol buttonbutton

PedestrianPedestrian switchswitch

M

PowerPower
EarthEarth

CapacitorCapacitor

LampLamp

HallHall lineline

InfraredInfrared sensorsensor

COMCOM
CloseClose limitlimit switchswitch

OpenOpen controlcontrol buttonbutton
CloseClose controlcontrol buttonbutton

COMCOM

Figure 15
Wiring instruction:

1. Connect L and N to the power supply of AC220V/50HZ; AC110V/60HZ; L is Live wire, N is
Neutral wire, and PE is grounding wire.

2. Connect LAMP to caution light; voltage: AC220V/50HZ; AC110V/60HZ.
3. Connect the motor wire MOT2 to the REV motor wire, connect MOT1 to the FWD motor wire,

and connect MOTCOM to the motor common wire.
4. Connect MOTCAP to the capacitor wire.

J2 Terminal (For the convenience of wiring, this terminal is accompanied with failure diagnosis
light)

1. Gate close control button (N.O.)
2. Gate open control button (N.O.)
3. Stop control button (N.O.)
4. Control button common terminal
5. Open/Stop/Close/Stop loop control button (N.O.)
6. Pedestrian mode control button (N.O.)
Press the button while the door is closed, it will open for 1 meter which is for pedestrian only.

J5 Terminal (For the convenience of wiring, this terminal is accompanied with failure diagnosis
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Czujnik Halla
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Kondensator
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Lampa
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Uziemienie
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Zasilanie
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Krańcówka otwartej bramy

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
krańcówka zamkniętej bramy
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Detektor pętli indukcyjnej
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Fotokomórki
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Komentarz w tekście
Furtka
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otwórz/stop/zamknij
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stop

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
otwórz
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Komentarz w tekście
zamknij
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Podłączenie
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Zasilanie:L- przewód fazowyN - przewód neutralnyPE - przewód ochronny
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Lampa ostrzegawcza:Zacisk LAMP. Napięcie zasilania lampy 230 V / 50 Hz
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Podłączenie silnika:MOT1 - kierunek 1MOT2 - kierunek 2MOTCOM - przewód neutralny
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MOTOCAP - podłączenie kondensatora silnika.
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Złącze J2
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Przycisk ZAMKNIJ
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Przycisk OTWÓRZ
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Przycisk STOP
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COM - wyjście sygnału wspólnego do przełączników
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Komentarz w tekście
Przycisk Otwórz/STOP/ZAMKNIJ
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Przycisk furtki

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Gdy brama jest zamknięta wcisnięcie przycisku furtki powoduje otwarcie bramy na ok 1 m.

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Złącze J5
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light)
7. Power supply for fittings: +12VDC（Electric current ≤100mA）;
8. Photocell input (N.C.); short out the device with terminal 9(GND) if not used.
9. GND
10. Loop detector (sensor coil) connector (N.O.)

In the closing process, once vehicles are detected by the loop detector, the gate will open
immediately; when the vehicle passes, the gate will close automatically. When the gate is in
a halted state, it will keep this state when vehicles are detected; after the vehicle passes, the
gate will close automatically.
In the above loop detector function, users can make the gate close automatically 12
seconds later after the vehicle passes. Change the No.4 key of the dip switch on circuit
board, and the gate will close automatically 12 seconds later after the vehicle passes.

11. Close limit switch
12. Limit switch and other input signal common terminal
13. Open limit switch

Function adjustment
Functional parameters of the control board equipped with microprocessor can be adjusted through
potentiometer and dip switch, so as to meet different installation requirements.
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Figure 16
Adjusting knob
VR1: When meet obstacle reverse function is enabled (DIP switch 5 on OFF position and the motor
assembled with the hall line). This knob is used for sensitivity adjustment of meeting obstacle.
Clockwise rotation to reduce sensitivity of obstacle, counter-clockwise rotation to increase sensitivity
of obstacle.
When meet obstacle reverse function is disabled (DIP switch 5 on ON position), this knob is used for
motor working total time adjustment. Clockwise rotation to increase, counter-clockwise rotation to
reduce. The total time can be set to 10 seconds as minimum and 90 seconds as maximum.
VR2: For brake force adjustment in limit position.
Clockwise rotation to increase, counter-clockwise rotation to reduce.
Rotate to the minimum to cancel brake function in place.
VR3: For slow stop width adjustment.
Clockwise rotation to increase, counter-clockwise rotation to reduce.
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Wyjście zasilające 12 V DC 100 mA
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Wejście fotokomórki (NC). Jeżeli fotokórki nie są podłączone należy połączyć z zaciskiem GND
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Złącze detektora pętli (NO)
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Gdy podczas zamykania bramy detektor pętli wykryje pojazd, brama natychniast otworzy się. Po przejechaniu pojazdu brama zamknie się automatycznie.Gdy brama zostanie zatrzymana, po wykryciu pojazdu nadal pozostaje w tym samym stanie. Po przejechaiu pojazdu brama zamknie się automatycznie.Brama zamknie się automatycznie 12 sekund po przejechaniu pojazdu jeżeli przełącznik nr 4 typu DIP zostanie ustawiony w pozycji ON.
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Wyłącznik krańcowy bramy zamkniętej
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COM - sygnał wspólny do wyłączników krańcowych
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Wyłącznik krańcowy bramy otwartej
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Regulacja parametrów napędu
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Parmetry napędu regulowane są za pomocą potencjometrów oraz przełącznika typu DIP.
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Regulacja potencjomatrami:
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Gdy funkcja wykrywania przeszkód jest włączona (przełącznik nr 5 typu DIP jest w pozycji OFF), to potencjometr służy do regulacji czułości przeciążenia.Obrót w prawo zminiejsza czułość a obrót w lewo zwiększa czułość przeciażenia.
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Gdy funkcja wykrywania przeszkód jest wyłączona (przełącznik nr 5 typu DIP jest w pozycji ON), to potencjometr służy do regulacji czasu pracy napędu.Obrót w prawo powoduje zwiększenie, a obrót w lewo zmniejszenie czasu pracy napędy. Możliwy zakres czasu pracy napędu to od 10 sekund do 90 sekund.
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Potencjometr służy do regulacji siły hamowania bramy podczas zatrzymywania się w pozycji krańcowej.Obrót w prawo zwiększa, a obrót w lewo zmniejsza siłę hamowania. Jeżeli potencjometr ustawiony jest na minimum (skręcony maksymalnie w lewo) funkcja hamowania jest wyłaczona. 
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Potencjomet służy do regulacji długości na krórej brama zwalnie przed położeniem krańcowym.Obrót w prawo zwiększa, a obrót w lewo zmniejsza długość hamowania bramy przed położeniem krańcowym.Jeżeli potencjometr ustawiony jest na minimum (skręcony maksymalnie w lewo) funkcja powolnego zatrzymania jest wyłaczona. 
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Rotate to the minimum to cancel the slow stop function.
VR4: For motor output force adjustment to ensure safety.
Clockwise rotation to increase, counter-clockwise rotation to reduce.
Note: The default setting is VR1, VR2, VR3, VR4 are the maximum value, and the user can adjust
according to the actual requirement.
Warning: The motor output force cannot set too large, just to be able to drive the gate.

Dip switch
1. Soft start function. OFF - enabled; ON - disabled.
2. Limit switch setting. OFF- normal open (N.O.); ON - normal close (N.C.).
3. Automatic close time.
4. Automatic close time.

Setting for automatic close time:
3 OFF 4 ON: automatic close time is 12s,
3 ON 4 OFF: automatic close time is 24s,
3 ON 4 ON: automatic close time is 36s,
3 OFF 4 OFF: no automatic close function.
5. Meet obstacle reversal function. OFF - enabled; ON - disabled.

Infrared connection

Infrared photocell function: In the closing process, when infrared ray of the photocell is covered by

people or objects during its detection range, the gate will open immediately for security protection.

The distance between photocell receiver and photocell emitter should be more than 2 meters,

otherwise will affect the induction of the photocell.

If connect the infrared photocell, please remove the short connection between 8 and 9 on the J5

terminal.

1313
7

9
1010

1111
1212

8
S
P
E
E
D

S
P
E
E
D

G
N
D

G
N
D

V
C
C

V
C
C

OFFOFF

ONON

X
1

X
1

J
5

J
5

U1U1

H
A
L
L

H
A
L
L

U2U2

S1S1

VR3VR3 VR4VR4

L
E
A
R
N

L
E
A
R
N

P
O
W
E
R

P
O
W
E
R

J1J1

1313
1111

VR1VR1 VR2VR2

8
1010

SW1SW1

V+V-
V+V- NO COM NC

InfraredInfrared receiverreceiver connectingconnecting InfraredInfrared emitteremitter connectingconnecting

Figure 17
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Potencjometr służy do regulacji siły wyjściowej napędu. Obrót w prawo zwiększa, obrót w lewo zmniejsza siłę napędu.
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Uwaga: Domyślne potencjometry VR1, VR2, VR3, VR4 ustawione są na makszymalną wartość.
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Uwaga: Siła wyjściowa napędu nie może być ustawiona zbyt duża, tylko taka aby napęd bez przeszkód napędzał bramę.
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Przełącznik typu DIP
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Miękki start. OFF - funkcja włączona; ON - funkcja wyłaczona.
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Wejście wyłączników krańcowych. OFF -  NO; ON - NC
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Czas automatycznego zamknięcia
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Czas automatycznego zamknięcia
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Ustawienie czasu automatycznego zamknięcia
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3 OFF; 4 ON - 12 s,3 ON; 4 OFF - 24 s,3 ON; 4 ON - 36 s,3 OFF; 4 OFF - funkcja automatycznego zamykania jest wyłączona,
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Funkcja wykrywania przeszkód. OFF - włączona; ON - wyłączona.
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Podłączenie fotokomórek
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Gdy podczas zamykania bramy fotokomórka wykryje przeszkodę brama otworzy się.Odległość między nadajnikiem a odbiornikim fotokomórki powinna być większa niż 2 metry.Podczas podłączania fotokomórki należy usunąć zworkę między zaciskami 8 i 9 na złączu J5. 
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Notatka
wstaw rysunek naszej fotokomórki
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odbiornik
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nadajnik
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Adjustment and operation
Remote control operation
Three button mode remote control: OPEN/CLOSE/STOP of main engine are controlled by three
buttons separately on the remote control.
Single button mode remote control: OPEN/CLOSE/STOP of main engine are controlled by one
button circularly on the remote control.

ThreeThree buttonbutton modemode remoteremote controlcontrol SingleSingle buttonbutton remoteremote controlcontrol

A
B
C
D

OPENOPEN

A
B
C
D

CLOSECLOSE

STOPSTOP

CLOSECLOSE
OPENOPEN

STOPSTOP

PedestrianPedestrian modemode PedestrianPedestrian modemode

Figure 18

Add extra remote control (remote control learning): emove the main engine housing, then take
out the upper cover of the control box, press and hold the learning button S1 for 2 seconds, then the
indicator light LEARN will be on; press the button that to be learned on the remote control twice, the
LEARN will flash several times and be off; remote control learning complete. A maximum of 40
remote controls can be learned.
Delete remote control: To delete remote control that have been learned; press and hold the
learning button S1, the indicator light LEARN will be on; Then release it until LEARN is off. After the
steps, all the matched remote controls will be deleted.
The fourth button on the remote control is for pedestrian mode, press the button while the door is
closed, it will open for 1 meter which is for pedestrian only.
Note: To disengage gate opener, move the gate to the middle position, then close the clutch and
press the open button of external button switch to open the gate. If the gate opening direction is
wrong, you can exchange the motor phase-sequence lines MOT2 and MOT1. If the opening or
closing limit is wrong, please exchange limit switch lines which are connected to the
corresponding terminal 11 and 13 on the control board.

5. Others
5.1 Maintenance
Check whether the gate operates normally every month.
For the sake of safety, each gate is suggested to be equipped with infrared protector, and regular
inspection is required.
Before installation and operation of the gate opener, please read all instructions carefully.
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Programowanie nadajnika
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usuń
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Zaprogramowany nadajnik steruje napędem w trybie "krok po kroku", jeden przycisk wysyła sygnały OTWÓRZ/STOP/ZAMKNIJ.Czwarty przycisk nadajnika realizuje funkcję furtki, po jego wciśnięciu gdy brama jest zamknięta, otworzy się na szerokość 1 metra
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OTWÓRZ
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STOP
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ZAMKNIJ
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furtka

Darek
Notatka
usuń

Darek
Notatka
zmień pilot na TP15 lub TP01
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usuń
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usuń
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Dodawanie nowego nadajnika:Zdejmij górną obudowę napęduNaciśnij i przytzymaj przycisk programowania S1 przez 2 sekundy, aż dioda LEARN zaświeci się.Naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk na pilocie który ma sterować bramą, Dioda LEARN mignie kilka razy potwierdzając dodanie pilota.Do napędu można dodać maksymalnie 40 nadajników.
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Usuwanie wszystkich zaprogramowanych nadajników:Aby usunąć wszystkie zaprogramowane nadajniki należy wciśnąć i przytrzymać przycisk programowania S1, dioda LEARN zaświeci się. Przycisk S1 należy puścić gdy dioda LEARN zgaśnie.
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usuń
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Konserwacja
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Inne?
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Sprawdź poprawność działania bramy co miesiąc.
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Ze względów bezpieczeństwa zaleca się używania fotokomórek, oraz przeprowadzanie regularnych kontroli działania systemu.
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Przed instalacją oraz użytkowaniem napędu przeczytaj uważnie instrukcję.
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Our company reverses the right to change the instruction without prior notice.

5.2 Troubleshooting

Problems Possible Reasons Solutions

The gate cannot open or
close normally, and LED
does not light.

1.The power is off.
2.Fuse is burned.
3.Control board power wiring with
problem.

1.Switch on the power supply.
2.Check the fuse (code FU),
change the fuse if burnt.
3.Re wiring according to
instructions.

The gate can open but
cannot close.

1.Photocell wiring with problem.
2.Photocell mounting with problem.
3.Photocell is blocked by objects.
4.Sensitivity of obstacle is too high
(Intelligent type).
5.Hall switch parts is damaged
(Intelligent type).

1.If not connect photocell,
please make sure that the
infrared port and GND short
circuit; if connect infrared
sensor, please make sure the
wiring is correct and the
photocell is N.C.
2.Make sure that the photocell
mounting position can be
mutually aligned.
3.Remove the obstacle.
4.Reduce the sensitivity of
obstacle.
5.Change hall switch parts.

Remote control doesn’t
work.

1.Battery level of the remote
control is low.
2.Remote control learning is not
completed.

1.Change the remote control
battery.
2.Re-conduct remote control
learning.

Press OPEN, CLOSE
button, the gate is not
moving, motor has
noise.

1.Capacitor is broken.
2.Capacitor is poor connected.
3.Gate moving is not smoothly.

1.Change capacitor.
2.Check the capacitor wiring.
3.According to the actual
situation to adjust the motor or
the gate.

Not stop at the limit
position when opening /
closing.

1. The limit direction is wrong.
2. The mounting of magnetic limit
switch with problem.

1.Check whether the limit
switch wiring is consistent with
the actual direction of
operation.
2. Check whether the distance
between magnetic limit switch
and motor, and the height of
the magnetic limit switch can
reach up the mounting
requirement.
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usuń
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Rązwiązywanie problemów.
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Brama nie otwiera się i nie zamyka się. Dioda LED nie świeci się.
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1. Wyłączone zasilanie2. Przepalony bezpiecznik3. Uszkodzenie połączeń elektrycznych
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1. Włącz zasilanie 2. Sprawdź bezpiecznik, jeżeli jest przepalony wymień go.3. Popraw połączenia elektryczne.
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Brama otwiera się ale się nie zamyka.
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1. Problem z podłączeniem fotokomórek2. Problem z montażem fotokomórek3. Fotokomórki wykrywają przeszkodę4. Czułość przeciążenia jest zbyt duża5. Uszkodzony czujnik Halla.
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1. Jeżeli fotokomórki nie są podłączone sprawdź czy założona jest zworka wejścia fotokomórki z GND.Sprawdź czy fotokomórka posiada wyjścia NC.2. Sprawdź czy fotokomórki są zamontowane w lini poziomej.3. Usuń przeszkodę.4. Zmniejsz czułość przeciążenia5. Wymień czujnik Halla.
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Usterka
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Możliwe przyczyny
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Rozwiązania
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Nie diała pilot zdalnego sterowania.
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1. Rozładowana bateria w pilocie2. Błędnie wykonana procedura dodawania pilota
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1. Zmień baterię w pilocie2. Ponownie dodaj pilot do napędu

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Po wciśnięciu przycisku na pilocie brama nie porusza się, napęd wydaje dźwięk.
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1. Uszkodzony kondensator2. Kondensator nie jest poprawnie podłączony3. Brama nie porusza się płynnie
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1. Wymień kondensator2. Sprawdź połączenie kondensatora3. Wyreguluj bramę lub napęd
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Brama nie zatrzymuje się na pozycjach krańcowych.
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1. Nieprawidlowy kierunek krańcówek2. Nieprawidłowo zamontowane ograniczniki położenia krańcowego.
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1. Sprawdź czy krańcówki połączone są zgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu bramy.2. Sprawdź czy odległość między magnetycznym wylącznikiem krańcowym a napędem jest odpowiednia lub czy mechaniczny wyłącznik krańcowy blokuje się na ograniczniku.
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Leakage switch tripped.
Power supply line short circuit or
motor line short circuit.

Check wiring.

Remote control working
distance is too short.

Signal is blocked.
Connect external receiver
antenna, 1.5 meters above
ground.

The gate moves to the
middle position to stop
or reverse.

1.Motor output force is not enough
(Intelligent type).
2.Sensitivity of obstacle is too
big(Intelligent type).
3.Gate meets obstacle.

1.Adjust the VR4.
2.Adjust the VR1.
3.Remove the obstacle.

Gate opens
automatically

Automatic close function has been
turned on but with incorrect
opening direction.

Please refer to the attentions
under 4.3.5.1 and 4.3.5.2 to
change the opening direction.

Warranty
Warranty Ordinance

1. To repair against this warranty card and invoice during the warranty period.
2. Warranty period: 1 year after the date of invoice.
3. Without unauthorized dismantling, any product broken or damage due to quality problem, we’ll
offer the repair service for free or replace for free.
4. The malfunction and damaged caused by incorrect use or man fault is not covered by this
warranty.

Maintenance Record

Check Date Check Content Maintained by

2018V1
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usuń

Darek
Komentarz w tekście
Krótki zasięg pilota zdalnego sterowania.
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Sygnał jest zakłócany.
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Podłącz dodatkową antenę min. 1,5 metrów nad ziemią.
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Podczas ruchu brama zatrzymuje się.
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1. Moc wyjściowa napędu jest zbyt mała.2. Zbyt duża czułość przeciążenia.3. Brama zatrzymuje się na przeszkodzie.
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1. Wyreguluj potencjometr VR4.2. Wyreguluj potencjometr VR1.3. Usuń przeszkodę.
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Brama otwiera się automatycznie.
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Funkcja automatycznego zamykania jest włączona, a przewody kierunkowe silnika są odwrotnie podłączone.
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Zamień przewody za zaciskach MOT1 i MOT2, lub wyłącz funkcję automatycznego zamykania.
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usuń
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usuń


